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section justify the importer’s claim for 

preferential treatment. 

[T.D. 00–67, 65 FR 59676, Oct. 5, 2000, as 

amended by T.D. 03–15, 68 FR 13827, Mar. 21, 

2003] 

Subpart E—United States-Carib-
bean Basin Trade Partnership 
Act 

TEXTILE AND APPAREL ARTICLES UNDER 

THE UNITED STATES-CARIBBEAN BASIN 

TRADE PARTNERSHIP ACT 

SOURCE: T.D. 00–68, 65 FR 59658, Oct. 5, 2000, 

unless otherwise noted. 

§ 10.221 Applicability. 
Title II of Public Law 106–200 (114 

Stat. 251), entitled the United States- 

Caribbean Basin Trade Partnership Act 

(CBTPA), amended section 213(b) of the 

Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery 

Act (the CBERA, 19 U.S.C. 2701–2707) to 

authorize the President to extend addi-

tional trade benefits to countries that 

have been designated as beneficiary 

countries under the CBERA. Section 

213(b)(2) of the CBERA (19 U.S.C. 

2703(b)(2)) provides for the preferential 

treatment of certain textile and ap-

parel articles from CBERA beneficiary 

countries. The provisions of §§ 10.221– 

10.227 of this part set forth the legal re-

quirements and procedures that apply 

for purposes of obtaining preferential 

treatment pursuant to CBERA section 

213(b)(2). 

[T.D. 00–68, 65 FR 59658, Oct. 5, 2000; 65 FR 

67262, Nov. 9, 2000] 

§ 10.222 Definitions. 
When used in §§ 10.221 through 10.228, 

the following terms have the meanings 

indicated: 

Apparel articles. ‘‘Apparel articles’’ 

means goods classifiable in Chapters 61 

and 62 and headings 6501, 6502, 6503, and 

6504 and subheadings 6406.99 and 6505.90 

of the HTSUS. 

Assembled in one or more CBTPA bene-
ficiary countries. ‘‘Assembled in one or 

more CBTPA beneficiary countries’’ 

when used in the context of a textile or 

apparel article has reference to a join-

ing together of two or more compo-

nents that occurred in one or more 

CBTPA beneficiary countries, whether 

or not a prior joining operation was 

performed on the article or any of its 

components in the United States. 

CBERA. ‘‘CBERA’’ means the Carib-

bean Basin Economic Recovery Act, 19 

U.S.C. 2701–2707. 

CBTPA beneficiary country. ‘‘CBTPA 

beneficiary country’’ means a ‘‘bene-

ficiary country’’ as defined in 

§ 10.191(b)(1) for purposes of the CBERA 

which the President also has des-

ignated as a beneficiary country for 

purposes of preferential treatment of 

textile and apparel articles under 19 

U.S.C. 2703(b)(2) and which has been the 

subject of a finding by the President or 

his designee, published in the FEDERAL 

REGISTER, that the beneficiary country 

has satisfied the requirements of 19 

U.S.C. 2703(b)(4)(A)(ii). 

Cut in one or more CBTPA beneficiary 
countries. ‘‘Cut in one or more CBTPA 

beneficiary countries’’ when used with 

reference to apparel articles means 

that all fabric components used in the 

assembly of the article were cut from 

fabric in one or more CBTPA bene-

ficiary countries. 

Foreign. ‘‘Foreign’’ means of a coun-

try other than the United States or a 

CBTPA beneficiary country. 

HTSUS. ‘‘HTSUS’’ means the Har-

monized Tariff Schedule of the United 

States. 

Knit-to-shape. The term ‘‘knit-to- 

shape’’ applies to any apparel article of 

which 50 percent or more of the exte-

rior surface area is formed by major 

parts that have been knitted or cro-

cheted directly to the shape used in the 

apparel article, with no consideration 

being given to patch pockets, appli-

ques, or the like. Minor cutting, trim-

ming, or sewing of those major parts 

will not affect the determination of 

whether an apparel article is ‘‘knit-to- 

shape.’’ 

Luggage. ‘‘Luggage’’ means travel 

goods (such as trunks, hand trunks, 

lockers, valises, satchels, suitcases, 

wardrobe cases, overnight bags, pull-

man bags, gladstone bags, traveling 

bags, knapsacks, kitbags, haversacks, 

duffle bags, and like articles designed 

to contain clothing or other personal 

effects during travel) and brief cases, 

portfolios, school bags, photographic 

equipment bags, golf bags, camera 
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cases, binocular cases, gun cases, occu-

pational luggage cases (for example, 

physicians’ cases, sample cases), and 

like containers and cases designed to 

be carried with the person. The term 

‘‘luggage’’ does not include handbags 

(that is, pocketbooks, purses, shoulder 

bags, clutch bags, and all similar arti-

cles, by whatever name known, cus-

tomarily carried by women or girls). 

The term ‘‘luggage’’ also does not in-

clude flat goods (that is, small flatware 

designed to be carried on the person, 

such as banknote cases, bill cases, bill-

folds, bill purses, bill rolls, card cases, 

change cases, cigarette cases, coin 

purses, coin holders, compacts, cur-

rency cases, key cases, letter cases, li-

cense cases, money cases, pass cases, 

passport cases, powder cases, spectacle 

cases, stamp cases, vanity cases, to-

bacco pouches, and similar articles). 

Made in one or more CBTPA bene-
ficiary countries. ‘‘Made in one or more 

CBTPA beneficiary countries’’ when 

used with reference to non-underwear 

t-shirts means cut in one or more 

CBTPA beneficiary countries and whol-

ly assembled in one or more CBTPA 

beneficiary countries. 

Major parts. ‘‘Major parts’’ means in-

tegral components of an apparel article 

but does not include collars, cuffs, 

waistbands, plackets, pockets, linings, 

paddings, trim, accessories, or similar 

parts or components. 

NAFTA. ‘‘NAFTA’’ means the North 

American Free Trade Agreement en-

tered into by the United States, Can-

ada, and Mexico on December 17, 1992. 

Preferential treatment. ‘‘Preferential 

treatment’’ means entry, or with-

drawal from warehouse for consump-

tion, in the customs territory of the 

United States free of duty and free of 

any quantitative restrictions, limita-

tions, or consultation levels as pro-

vided in 19 U.S.C. 2703(b)(2). 

Wholly assembled in one or more 
CBTPA beneficiary countries. ‘‘Wholly 

assembled in one or more CBTPA bene-

ficiary countries’’ when used in the 

context of a textile or apparel article 

has reference to a joining together of 

all components (including thread, deco-

rative embellishments, buttons, zip-

pers, or similar components) that oc-

curred only in one or more CBTPA ben-

eficiary countries. 

Wholly formed. ‘‘Wholly formed,’’ 

when used with reference to yarns, 

means that all of the production proc-

esses, starting with the extrusion of 

filament, strip, film, or sheet and in-

cluding slitting a film or sheet into 

strip or the spinning of all fibers into 

yarn or both and ending with a yarn or 

plied yarn, took place in a single coun-

try, and, when used with reference to 

fabric(s), means that all of the produc-

tion processes, starting with polymers, 

fibers, filaments, textile strips, yarns, 

twine, cordage, rope, or strips of fabric 

and ending with a fabric by a weaving, 

knitting, needling, tufting, felting, en-

tangling or other process, took place in 

a single country. 

[T.D. 00–68, 65 FR 59658, Oct. 5, 2000; 65 FR 

67262, Nov. 9, 2000; T.D. 01–74, 66 FR 50537, 

Oct. 4, 2001, as amended by T.D. 03–12, 68 FR 

13831, Mar. 21, 2003] 

§ 10.223 Articles eligible for pref-
erential treatment. 

(a) General. The preferential treat-

ment referred to in § 10.221 applies to 

the following textile and apparel arti-

cles that are imported directly into the 

customs territory of the United States 

from a CBTPA beneficiary country: 

(1) Apparel articles sewn or otherwise 

assembled in one or more CBTPA bene-

ficiary countries from fabrics wholly 

formed and cut, or from components 

knit-to-shape, in the United States, 

from yarns wholly formed in the 

United States (including fabrics not 

formed from yarns, if those fabrics are 

classifiable under heading 5602 or 5603 

of the HTSUS and are wholly formed 

and cut in the United States) that are 

entered under subheading 9802.00.80 of 

the HTSUS, and provided that any 

other processing involving the article 

conforms to the rules set forth in para-

graph (b) of this section; 

(2) Apparel articles sewn or otherwise 

assembled in one or more CBTPA bene-

ficiary countries from fabrics wholly 

formed and cut, or from components 

knit-to-shape, in the United States, 

from yarns wholly formed in the 

United States (including fabrics not 

formed from yarns, if those fabrics are 

classifiable under heading 5602 or 5603 

of the HTSUS and are wholly formed 

and cut in the United States) that are 

entered under Chapter 61 or 62 of the 
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